
 
 Cit y of Wa u ke sh a  

201 De lafie ld  St. Waukesha, WI 53188 
Te l: 262.542.3700 
waukesha-wi.gov 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

Committee: 
Board of Public Works 

Date: 
2/17/2022 

Common Council Item Number: 
ID #22-3586 

Date: 
3/1/2022 

Submitted By: 
Alex Damien, Interim Director of Public Works 

City Administrator Approval: 
Kevin Lahner, City Administrator  KL  

Finance Department Review: 
Denise Vandenbush-Kohlmann, Interim Finance Director  DVK 

City Attorney’s Office Review: 
Brian Running, City Attorney  BR   

Subject:  
Review and act on Contract Change Order No. 3 with D. F. Tomasini Contractors, Inc., for the Oxford Road, Downing Drive, 
Algoma Terrace, Rawlins Drive and Badger Drive Utility and Street Improvements project.  

 
Details:  
The Contract Change Order details for additional work completed by D.F. Tomasini Contractors, Inc., at the request of the 
City: 

The items listed below are for the extra costs encountered for the installation of the new grinder pump station. 

1.  Time and Material costs for bedrock removal, dewatering, backfill material, additional concrete, and 
rerouting the water service due to site conditions .............................................................. $24,677.47 

 
2.  Additional electrician charges to accommodate larger control panel and protect the shallow conduits due 

to conflicts with other utilities on the site.  ............................................................................. $2,073.45 
 
Total Change Order  ........................................................................................................................ $ 26,750.92 
 

 
Options & Alternatives: There were no feasible alternatives.  The work was time sensitive and had to be completed with 
this project. 

 
Financial Remarks:    
PO# 210241                             Contract No. 4197 
Original Contract: $565,172.00 
Change Order No. 1: $156,702.00 
Change Order No. 2: ($ 50,426.64) 
Change Order No. 3: $26,750.92     Acct # 5550.68290 - $26,750.92 
Total Contract after Change Order No. 3 - $698,198.28  

 
Executive Recommendation: 
Recommend approval of Contract Change Order No. 3 with D.F. Tomasini Contractors, Inc., for the Oxford Road, Downing 
Drive, Algoma Terrace, Rawlins Drive and Badger Drive Utility and Street Improvements project.  

 


